

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AIRBNB, INC.,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC20-1167

vs.

L.T. Case Nos. 2D19-1383
2018-CA-2203

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

DAMIAN MALLARD

Florida Bar No.: 882348
MALLARD LAW FIRM, P.A.
889 North Washington Blvd.
Sarasota, FL 34236
Tel: (941) 952-1682
damian@mallardlawfirm.com

THOMAS J. SEIDER

Florida Bar: 86238
TORRI D. MACARAGES
Florida Bar No. 1025544
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN
1111 W. Cass Street, Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33606
Tel: (813) 223-4300
tseider@bhappeals.com
tmacarages@bhappeals.com
Secondary:
eservice@bhappeals.com

Counsel for Respondents

RECEIVED, 07/09/2021 08:29:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and of the Facts 3

 A. The Does are secretly recorded in an Airbnb condo 3

 B. Airbnb moves to compel arbitration..... 5

 C. The clickwrap agreement does not say who will decide
 arbitrability 8

 D. The trial court compels arbitration under then-binding
 case law 9

 E. The Second District reverses, holding that the agreement
 was not clear and unmistakable 10

 F. The Fourth District follows the Second District’s lead,
 deepening the inter-district split 14

Summary of the Argument 16

Standard of Review..... 18

Argument 18

 I. The clickwrap agreement’s reference to the AAA rules was
 not clear and unmistakable evidence that the Does in-
 tended to delegate the question of arbitrability to the ar-
 bitrator..... 18

 A. Courts are split on this issue 20

B. The clickwrap agreement was not clear and unmistakable: it did not expressly and explicitly state that an arbitrator will decide arbitrability	28
1. The agreement’s general reference to all the AAA rules was not clear and unmistakable	31
2. The agreement provided that the AAA rules would not come into play until arbitration proceedings were already underway	37
3. The AAA rules themselves were not clear and unmistakable, either	40
C. The clickwrap agreement surely would not have been clear and unmistakable to the Does	46
II. Airbnb failed to preserve its second issue on appeal for re-view and, in any event, the Does’ claims are not arbitrable	52
A. Airbnb did not preserve this issue for review	52
B. The Does’ claims do not fall within the scope of the clickwrap agreement	55
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Service	60
Certificate of Compliance	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Ct. App. 2012).....	22, 33, 39, 41
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. Abrahantes</i> , 474 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	30
<i>Apollo Computer v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	25, 26
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	55
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	19
<i>Bell-Sparrow v. SFG Proschoicebeauty</i> , 2019 WL 1201835 n.5 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019).....	48, 49
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d (6th Cir. 2020)	22, 24, 25
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. LP v. San Juan Basin Royalty Tr.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App. 2007).....	22
<i>Calzadillas v. Wonderful Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2339783 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2019).....	48
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle</i> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....	26
<i>Chong v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1003135 (E.D. Penn, Feb. 27, 2019).....	48, 49

<i>City of Miami v. Fraternal Order of Police, Miami Lodge 20</i> , 511 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>Club Mediterranee, S.A. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 162 So. 3d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	54, 55
<i>ConocoPhillips, Inc. v. Local 13-0555 United Steelworkers Intern. Union</i> , 741 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014)	20, 50
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So .2d 738 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<i>CT Miami, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Latinoamerica Miami, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	39
<i>Curry v. C.I.R.</i> , 158 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1946)	42
<i>D.H. v. Adept Cmty. Servs., Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018).....	53,
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	19
<i>DeVries v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 733096 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017)	47, 48, 50
<i>Dewey v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3384769 (Del. Super. Ct. July 25, 2019)	35
<i>Doe v. Natt</i> , 299 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	passim
<i>Dr. Kenneth Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998)	58

<i>Dupler v. Orbitz, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6038309 n.1 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2018).....	48
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42,
<i>Fallang Family Ltd. P'ship v. Privcap Companies, LLC</i> , 316 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021).....	passim
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>Famiglio v. Famiglio</i> , 279 So. 3d 736 (Fla . 2d DCA 2019).....	44
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	passim
<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. #50-3 v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005)	22
<i>Foster Wheeler Energy Corp. v. An Ning Jiang MV</i> , 383 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Frazier v. Papa John's USA</i> , 2019 WL 4451155 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 17, 2019)	35, 36
<i>Gilbert St. Developers, LLC v. La Quinta Homes, LLC</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	22, , 32
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 382 Mont. 345 (2016)	22, 39
<i>Guerini Stone Co. v. P.J. Carlin Constr. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 264 (1916).....	38
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020).....	28

<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Hernandez v. Crespo</i> , 211 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2016).....	18
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 U.S. 265 (1908).....	29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 77 (2002).....	19
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 828381 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2021).....	35
<i>Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6679561 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Jackson v. The Shakespeare Foundation, Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013).....	54, 56, 57
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	54
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	19, 28
<i>Larsen v. Citibank FSB</i> , 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> , 654 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1995).....	53
<i>Litgo N.J. Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43

<i>Long v. Amway Corp.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D. N.Y. 2018)	36
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Meeks v. Fink</i> , 89 So. 543 (Fla. 1921).....	29
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>Miami Marlins, L.P. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 276 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	15, 21, 23
<i>Mikhak v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 2016 WL 3401763 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2016).....	48
<i>Mollinea v. Mollinea</i> , 77 So. 3d 253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	55
<i>Money Mailer, LLC v. Brewer</i> , 2016 WL 1393492 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2016).....	48
<i>Mora v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 913 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	23, 26
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)	22
<i>Morton v. Polivchak</i> , 931 So. 2d 935	45
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018).....	26
<i>Nicarry v. Eslinger</i> , 990 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	45

<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.A.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>Panzer v. Pers. One, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	55
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	23, 25
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	20, 29
<i>Retfalvi v. United States</i> , 930 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Reunion West Development Partners, LLLP v. Guimaraes</i> , 221 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Reyna v. Int’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 839 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Sanchez v. Wimpey</i> , 409 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1982).....	52
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	56, 57, 58,
<i>Selim v. Pan Am. Airways Corp.</i> , 889 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	30
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417.....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Menendez</i> , 70 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 2011).....	41

<i>Stomp, Inc. v. NeatO, LLC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	5
<i>Stone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 247540 (D. Md. Jan. 17, 2019)	47, 48, 49
<i>Takiedine v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 934994 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2019)	48
<i>Telecom Italia, SpA v. Wholesale Telecom Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Terminix Intern. Co., L.P. v. Michaels</i> , 668 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	57
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. v. Palmer Ranch LP</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)	48
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Delaware Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018)	38
<i>U.S. v. Riverbend Farms, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	29
<i>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016).....	48, 49
<i>West v. Uber Techs.</i> , 2018 WL 5848903 n.1 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018).....	36
<i>Woellecke v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6557981 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2020).....	35

Wright v. Univeral Mar. Serv. Corp.,
525 U.S. 70 33, 34

Yellow Freight Sys. v. Donnelly,
494 U.S. 820 (1990)..... 43

Younessi v. Recovery Racing, LLC,
88 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 14

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-14 18

9 U.S.C. §§ 3-4 19, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) 43

Art. V, § 3(b)(3)-(4), Fla Const 52

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)-(vi)..... 52

Fla. R. App. P. 9.045(b) 61

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(b) 10

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)(B)..... 61

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed. May 2021 update)..... 38

Arbitrability Trouble,
23 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 367 (2012) 34

*Casually Finding the Clear and Unmistakable: A Re-Evaluation of
First Options in Light of Recent Lower Court Decisions*,
10 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 443 (2006)..... 36

Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. § 2.8 (2019)	33, 41, 46
<i>The Arbitration Rules: Procedural Rulemaking by Arbitration Providers,</i> 105 Minn. L. Rev. 619 (2020).....	24
<i>The Mandatory Core of Section 4 of the Federal Arbitration Act,</i> 96 Va. L. Rev. In Brief 1 (2010)	28
